Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

N
Combhairle Earra-Ghaidheal Agus Bhoid l:$'71]3the
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

4 August 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will
be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 11 AUGUST
2016 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 7 April 2016

2. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2016/17 AND FQ4 2015/16
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services (to follow)

3. ARGYLL ENTERPRISE WEEK (Pages 11 - 18)
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services

4. UPDATE ON DISCOVER SPACE UK (DSUK) BID TO PROVIDE UK SPACEPORT
AT MACHRIHANISH (Pages 19 - 34)

Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services

5. 2014-2020 ARGYLL AND THE ISLANDS LEADER PROGRAMME - SERVICE
LEVEL AGREEMENT AND PROGRAMME LAUNCH; AND EUROPEAN MARITIME
AND FISHERIES FUND UPDATE (Pages 35 - 50)

Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services

6. RESPONSE TO CALL FOR EVIDENCE ON ENTERPRISE AND SKILLS REVIEW
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services (to follow)

7. WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2016/17 (Pages 51 - 80)



Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services

8. BURIAL AND CREMATION POLICY (Pages 81 - 102)
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services

9. FESTIVE LIGHTING (Pages 103 - 124)
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services

* 10. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PAVEMENT CAFE LICENCE POLICY
(Pages 125 - 130)

Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services

11. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE
WORKPLAN (Pages 131 - 132)

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee

Councillor John Armour Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Robert Graham Maclntyre (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)
Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail

Councillor Dick Walsh

Contact: Hazel Maclnnes Tel: 01546 604269



Page 1 Agenda Item 1

MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD

Present:

on THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016

Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor John Armour Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Alistair MacDougall Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Robert G Maclintyre Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Dick Walsh

Also Present: Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Robin Currie

Attending:

Pippa Milne, Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services

Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager

The Chair advised the Committee of an amended Appendix 2 which had been tabled
in relation to item 5 of the agenda (Roads Asset Management). This was due to a
misprint in the agenda pack of papers.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed that the business dealt with at item 11 of
this Minute be dealt with as a matter of urgency by reason of the need to recommend
to Council agreement of a time limited interest free loan subject to the delivery of a
specific number of street lighting units by November 2016.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Kinniburgh.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none intimated.

MINUTES

The Minute of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee meeting
held on 14 January 2016 was approved as a correct record.

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES - PERFORMANCE
REPORT FQ3 2015-16

Consideration was given to a report presenting the Development and Infrastructure
Services departmental performance reports with associated scorecard performance
in financial quarter 3 2015-16.



Page 2

Decision
The Committee -

1. Noted the Development and Infrastructure Services departmental performance
report and associated scorecard performance for financial quarter 3 2015-16.

2. Commended the work of the Campbeltown Ferry Group, who worked along with
other community groups to secure a commitment to operate a permanent
summer ferry link between Campbeltown and Ardrossan.

3. Delegated the Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services, in
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee, to write to SPT and
the Scottish Government expressing the Council’s support to the wishes of the
community of Kilcreggan in the transfer of the ferry service to the Scottish
Government.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure
Services, submitted)

ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT

A report introducing the Annual Status and Options Report which makes an
analytical assessment of the condition of the Council’s road network and associated
infrastructure as well as 
[...]
tion (which will have legal implications)
by end of June 2016 deadline.

3. To note the significant concerns raised in terms of potential risks associated with
the application and the requirement for further detailed information to support the
decision making process.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure
Services, submitted)

ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE
WORK PLAN

The Committee considered the Environment, Development and Infrastructure
Services Work Plan as at April 2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the Work Plan.

(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Services Work Plan as at
April 2016, submitted)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 11™ AUGUST 2016

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

ARGYLL ENTERPRISE WEEK

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide a briefing on Argyll Enterprise
Week.

1.2 Argyll and Bute Council’s Business Gateway and Highlands and
Islands Enterprise (HIE) Argyll are jointly hosting an ‘Argyll Enterprise
Week'.

1.3 Argyll Enterprise Week will run in Oban from Monday 31st October to
Friday 4" November 2016. This will be run as a pilot and if successful,
can be replicated in other areas in future years.

1.4 It will comprise of a week of activities aimed primarily at new and
existing small to medium sized enterprises (including social
enterprises) to help them learn new skills, meet new contacts, access
support and ultimately grow their businesses in Argyll and beyond.

1.5  The objectives of the event are to:

e Increase awareness of the support available;
Raise ambitions and provide inspiration;
Enhance skills and knowledge;
Facilitate networking; and
Engage a wider audience with enterprise activity.

1.6  There will be a focus on key themes within the event, linked to the
objectives of HIE, Business Gateway and the Council
[...]
ee:
¢ Note the activities planned and partners involved with Argyll
Enterprise Week; and
e Suggest any additional opportunities to further align Council and
partner activity within Argyll Enterprise Week.



Page 13

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRNOMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTCUTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 11™ AUGUST 2016

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

ARGYLL ENTERPRISE WEEK

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Argyll and Bute Council’s Business Gateway and Highlands and
Islands Enterprise (HIE) Argyll are jointly hosting an ‘Argyll Enterprise
Week'.

Argyll Enterprise Week will now run in Oban from Monday 31st October
to Friday 4" November 2016. This will be run as a pilot and if
successful, can be replicated in other areas in future years.

It will comprise of a week of activities aimed primarily at new and
existing small to medium sized enterprises (including social
enterprises) to help them learn new skills, meet new contacts and
ultimately grow their businesses in Argyll and beyond.

Argyll Enterprise Week will deliver a range of enterprise related
activities to meet these objectives and key themes. This will include a
business support trade fair, workshops, seminars, guest speakers,
business competitions, one to one advice, demonstrations and best
practice sharing.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that members of the EDI Committee:

3.1

3.2

Note the activities planned and partners involved with Argyll Enterprise
Week.

Suggest any additional opportunities to further align Council and
partner activity within Argyll Enterprise Week.



4.0

Page 14

DETAIL

Objectives

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

The objectives of the event are to:
e increase awareness of the support available;
raise ambitions and provide inspiration;
enhance skills and knowledge;
facilitate networking; and
engage a wider audience with enterprise activity.

There will be a focus on key themes within the event, linked to the
objectives of HIE, Business Gateway and the Council’s Economic
developmen
[...]
s for Machrihanish.

The spaceport would be a huge boost to the local and national economy. Not
just the skilled jobs it would bring, the opportunities for hi-tech supplies and
services and the boost to tourism, this new spaceport would signal a clear
intent that the UK and Argyll is embracing industries of the future, helping
drive forward innovations in science, technology and the rural economy of
Scotland.

DSUK has built up a network of companies that have expressed an interest In
Machrihanish as a place to do business. This work is subject to commercial
confidence. DSUK continually strives to ensure that it has a full understanding
of major stakeholders and of the approach taken by competitors. On a more
strategic level, this preparatory work is laying groundwork for influencing what
a UK Spaceport should be and how Machrihanish has the scope and ambition
to meet the needs of the UK space industry.

As announced after the recent Queen’s speech, the process to identify an
appropriate site will move to a licensed model approach with the UK
Government legislating for the requirements through The Modern Transport
Bill. Locations complying with the necessary requirements within the Bill will
be able to apply to be licensed. However, it is not known if there will be a limit
to the number of licences granted.

It is recommended that Members of the EDI Committee:

¢ Note the paper on the progress to date.

e Agrees that Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure will write
to UK Government to promote Machrihanish as the UK’s first Spaceport
and encourage Members to lobby for the same.

e Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure, to write to the

Scottish Government to call for the Machrihanish Community Airbase to
be declared an Enterprise Area for UK Spaceport and Aviation activity



Page 21

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 11th August 2016
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

Update on Discover Space UK bid to provide UK Spaceport at Machrihanish.

2.0

3.0

4.0

INTRODUCTION

2.1

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Environment, Development
and Infrastructure committee an update on the progress on the work
the Council and DSUK has being doing as a consortium, with HIE
support, to establish the UK’'s first Spaceport at Campbeltown,
Machrihanish and seek approval from the committee that this work
should continue at both an Officer and Member level as a top priority
for the Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Note the paper on the progress to date.

3.2  Agrees that Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure will
write to UK Government to promote Machrihanish as the UK’s first
Spaceport and encourage Members to lobby for the same.

3.3  Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure, to write to the
Scottish Government to call for the Machrihanish Community Airbase to
be declared an Enterprise Area for UK Spaceport and Aviation activity.

DETAIL

4.1 The UK Space industry is rapidly growing with the UK Government

wanting a £19 billion space business by 2020 and a £40 billion industry
by 2030 employing an additional 100,000 people. A significant
proportion of this industry could be delivered by the UK’s first
Spaceport through activities such as space tourism, the launching and
manufacture of satellites, the development of launching platforms,
engines and spacecraft etc. To even capture a small portion of this
emerging industry has the potential to transform the Kintyre and wider
Argyll economy and the availability of essential infrastructure such as
transport connectivity improvement, digital and grid enhancements etc.



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Page 22

Campbeltown and the Machrihanish Community Air Base offers a
number of distinct advantages to be the UK’s first Spaceport:-

the length of its runway being in excess of 3,000m;

a safe distance from conurbations with direct access over the sea;
good transport links;

Good on site existing infrastru
[...]
to succeed, a safe

distance from conurbations but enjoying good transportation links that can be
enhanced further if required;

e Kintyre is an outstanding tourist destination in its own right offering world
class Scottish experience scenery, sailing, golf, whisky and tourist facilities;

e A strong and welcoming community used to significant economic change and
keen to embrace additional investment.







Page 35 Agenda Item 5

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 11" August 2016

2014-2020 Argyll and the Islands LEADER Programme — Service Level Agreement
and Programme Launch & European Maritime and Fisheries Fund Update

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Environment, Development and
Infrastructure (EDI) Committee with an update on progress with the
outstanding LEADER governance issues relating to the Service Level
Agreement (SLA), an update on progress towards the launch of the LEADER
programme and for the EDI Committee to endorse the proposed LEADER
launch date. It also updates the EDI Committee on progress towards finalising
the governance arrangements for the Fisheries Local Action Group strategy
along with an update on the delivery of a joint FLAG programme with Ayrshire.

1.2 A key focus of this paper is to satisfy EDI Committee members that the risks
from the outstanding governance issues relating to the SLA will be addressed
and are not significant enough to delay the formal launch of the Argyll and the
Islands LEADER programme on Monday, 15™ August 2016.

1.3 The paper also provides a brief update on progress with launching the
European Maritime and Fisheries Fund (EMFF) which will be delivered via a
joint Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG) strategy between Argyll and the
Islands and Ayrshire. Delivery of the EMFF FLAG programme is governed by
a Framework Agreement which is in the process of being finalised.

1.4 Argyll and Bute Council as Accountable Body for LEADER and EMFF will be
responsible for administering the awarded funds compliantly within European
rules and regulations. Should there be a dispute the apportionment of any
disallowance bill could have financial implications for the Council. However,
the associated actions to address this risk are outlined in the paper.

1.5 It should be noted that the recent European Union Referendum result may
have an impact in the longer term. However in the short to medium term
activity will proceed as planned.

1.6 The recommendations to the EDI committee are as follows:
e members note the proposed LEADER timeline;
e members note the outstanding governance arrangements relating to the
SLA which affect the LEADER programme;
e members approve the proposed date for launching the LEADER
programme;



Page 36

members note progress towards finalising the EMFF FLAG Framework

Agreement; and
e members note the joint FLAG delivery arrangement between the Argyll
and the Islands and Ayrshire FLAGs which will combine to become a

joint FLAG.



Page 37

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 11" August 2016

2014-2020 Argyll and the Islands LEADER Programme — Service Level Agreement
and Programme Launch & European Maritime and Fisheries Fund Update

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Environment, Development
and Infrastructure (EDI) Committee with an update on progress with the
outstanding LEADER governance issues relating to the Service Level
Agreement (SLA), an update on progress towards the launch of the
LEADER programme and for the EDI Committee to endorse the
proposed LEADER launch date. It also updates the EDI Committee on
progress towards finalising the governance arrangements for the
Fisheries Local Action Group strategy along with an update on the
delivery of a joint FLAG programme with Ayrshire.

2.2 A report submitted to the EDI Committee on 13" November 2014 gave
Argyll and Bute Council's European Team approval to act as the
Accountable Body on behalf of the Argyll and the Islands Local Action
Group (LAG) for the delivery of the 2014-2020 LEADER programme. A
key issue within this EDI Committee paper was that Argyll and Bute
Council’'s Legal Services would be consulted prior to the launch of the
LEADER programme to ensure the SLA between the Council and the
Scottish Government was proportionate and reasonable to the council’s
role as Accountable Body.

2.3 The SLA defines the responsibilities and obligations, duties and
accountabilities of both parties as a result of the Accountable Body’s role
as delivery partner in the 2014-2020 LEADER programme.

2.4 Progress towards meeting the conditions of the SLA approval has been
incremental and piecemeal, and at times inconsistent. However,
progress has been made to the extent that officers (in close liaison with
the Council’s Legal Manager) would like to progress with a full formal
launch of the Argyll and the Islands LEADER programme on Monday,
15" August 2016.

2.5 The paper also provides an update on progress with launching the
European Maritime and Fisheries Fund (EMFF) which will be delivered
via a joint Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG) strategy between Argyll
and the Islands and Ayrshire. The EMFF FLAG programme will be
facilitated by Argyll and Bute Council acting as Lead Administrative



3.0

4.0

2.6

Page 38

Partner (LAP). The arrangement is governed by a Framework
Agreement which is in the process of being finalised.

It should be noted that the recent European Union Referendum result
may have an impact in the longer term. However in the short to medium
term activity will proceed as planned.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

The recommendations for the EDI committee are as follows:

e members note the proposed LEADER timeline;

¢ members note the outstanding governance arrangements relating
to the SLA which affect the LEADER programme;

e members approve the proposed date for launching the LEADER
programme;

e members note progress towards finalising the EMFF FLAG
Framework Agreement; and

¢ members note the joint FLAG delivery arrangement between the
Argyll and the Islands and Ayrshire FLAGs which will combine to
become a joint FLAG.

DETAIL

4.1

4.2

This report provides information on progress with getting the outstanding
issues addressed by the Scottish Government.

On 13" November 2014, the EDI Committee agreed that Argyll and Bute
Council should be the Accountable Body for the 2014-2020 Argyll and
the Islands LEADER programme. Following this, an SLA was drafted by
the Scottish Government and forwarded to the Council to sign. The
contents of the SLA were scrutinised by the Council’'s Legal Manager
who recommended that the SLA was signed subject to conditions. On
30™ October 2015 the SLA was signed by the Executive Director of
Customer Services subject to guidance on four specific issues being
available by 15" December 2015. The Scottish Government has
responded in a piecemeal fashion. Table 1 shows the current position
towards achieving these conditions.



Table 1: SLA Conditions

Condition

Current Status

Proposed Actions to Mitigate
Outstanding Risks

Condition 1: Further guidance is
provided to assist Accountable
Bodies in the development of the
Monitoring and Evaluation
Framework

Email from Interim Deputy Director Food, Drink and Rural Communities
Division on 8" June 2016 noted that “It is envisaged that the Network
Support Unit (NSU) will work with Local Development Strategies (LDS)
on their Monitoring and Evaluation frameworks once the toolkit is
published, if required. This work is not intended to replace existing
Scottish Government/European requirements under the SRDP but to
complement that requirement. We are supporting the capturing of data
for all LDS indicators (at Scottish Government, European, LDS and
project level) through LARCs to help make collection and interrogation
simpler for all pa
[...]

1.7  Communities are able to access funding through grants, community trusts,
windfarm community funds etc. which are unavailable to the council.

1.8 It is recommended that the Committee:
¢ notes the contents of this report

1



Page 104

e agrees that active community engagement is progressed to transfer festive
lighting from the council to the community by no later than 2018/19



Page 105

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 11T™H AUGUST 2016

FESTIVE LIGHTING

INTRODUCTION

This report summarises the type and number of features in our towns and villages
together with the typical annual costs of carrying out repairs, testing, erecting and
removal.

This report also proposes that for 2016/17 the Council continues to provide festive
lighting with a maximum contribution of £100,000. During 2016/17 discussions will
commence with community groups with a view to community groups becoming
financially self-sufficient by 2019 for all works associated with festive lighting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee
e notes the contents of this report
e agrees that active community engagement is progressed to transfer festive
lighting from the council to the community by no later than 2018/19

DETAILS

The Council currently provides festive lighting 22 towns and villages across Argyll
and Bute, summarised in the Table 1 below. Appendix 1 details through a series of
maps the approximate locations of features.



Table 1

Area Location No. of No. of cross | No. of No. of Annual cost | Percentage | Percentage
lamp/building | carriageway | permanent | Christmas | for of lighting of lighting
mounted features trees dress | trees maintenance, | stock stock
feature provided testing, Council community

and erection and | owned owned
dressed removal

Mid Argyll, Lochgilphead | 45 0 3 2 £8042.00 90% 10%

Kintyre and

the Islands | Tarbert 13 0 3 1 £2804.90 90% 10%

Campbeltown | 27 12 4
[...]
les for the Management of Burial Grounds (003)
	Appendix 2 - Protocol for Provision of Cemetery and Cremation Services (003)

	9 FESTIVE LIGHTING
	Appendix 1 Festive Lighting

	10 UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PAVEMENT CAFE LICENCE POLICY
	11 ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 11 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Alex McNaughton

Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Dick Walsh

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Colin Fulcher, Strategic Co-ordinator, LEADER

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors John Armour and Anne Horn.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee meeting 
held on 7 April 2016 was approved as a correct record.

4. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2016/17 AND FQ4 2015/16 

Consideration was given to a report presenting the Development and Infrastructure 
Services departmental performance reports with associated scorecard performance 
in financial quarter 4 2015-16 and financial quarter 1 2016-17.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the Development and Infrastructure Services departmental performance 
reports with associated scorecard performance for financial quarter 4 2015-16 
and financial quarter 1 2016-17;

2. to note that the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure and the 
Head of Economic Development will raise Members’ concerns regarding 
progress with the rollout of the next generation of Broadband across Argyll and 
Bute at their next scheduled meeting with key stakeholders;



3. that feedback from this meeting and an update on progress with the rollout of the 
next generation of Broadband should be given at a future Seminar day for elected 
Members and that a representative from HIE, as lead organisation, should also 
be invited to attend;

4. to note that the Head of Economic Development will circulate to all Members an 
explanatory note on the different types of Broadband and mobile connectivity that 
exist across Argyll and Bute; and

5. to note that as well as the challenges faced by the dairy industry there were also 
a wide range of challenges facing the fishing industry and that these would be 
highlighted in the next quarterly performance report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services, submitted)

5. ARGYLL ENTERPRISE WEEK 

Consideration was given to a report which provided a briefing on Argyll Enterprise 
Week which is being jointly hosted by Argyll and Bute Council’s Business Gateway 
and Highlands and Islands Enterprise.  This will run in Oban as a pilot from Monday 
31 October to Friday 4 November 2016 and, if successful, could be replicated in 
other areas in future years.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the activities planned and partners involved with Argyll Enterprise Week; 
and

2. to note that if Members wished to suggest other opportunities to further align 
Council and partner activity within Argyll Enterprise Week they should contact 
Kate Fraser at Business Gateway via email by Friday 19 August 2016.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 14 July 2016, submitted)

6. UPDATE ON DISCOVER SPACE UK (DSUK) BID TO PROVIDE UK 
SPACEPORT AT MACHRIHANISH 

Consideration was given to a report updating the Committee on the progress with 
work the Council and Discover Space UK (DSUK) has being doing as a consortium, 
with HIE support, to establish the UK’s first Spaceport at Campbeltown, 
Machrihanish and seeking approval that this work should continue at both an Officer 
and Member level as a top priority for the Council.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the paper on the progress to date;



2. that the Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services write to the 
UK Government to promote Machrihanish as the UK’s first Spaceport and 
Aviation activity and encouraged Members to do the same;

3. that the Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services write to the 
Scottish Government to call for the Machrihanish Community Airbase to be 
declared an Enterprise Area for UK Spaceport and Aviation activity; and

4. to thank MACC for all their hard work in getting the bid to this point and to 
commend them on their ambition and determination with this project.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 28 July 2016, submitted)

7. 2014-2020 ARGYLL AND THE ISLANDS LEADER PROGRAMME - SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENT AND PROGRAMME LAUNCH; AND EUROPEAN 
MARITIME AND FISHERIES FUND UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report updating the Committee on progress with the 
outstanding LEADER governance issues relating to the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) and on progress with launch of the LEADER programme.  The report also 
provided an update on progress towards finalising the governance arrangements for 
the Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG) strategy along with an update on the 
delivery of a joint FLAG programme with Ayrshire.  The report also advised on 
progress with launching the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund (EMFF) which 
will be delivered via a joint FLAG strategy between Argyll and the Islands and 
Ayrshire.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the proposed LEADER timeline;

2. to note the outstanding governance arrangements relating to the SLA which 
affect the LEADER programme;

3. to approve the proposed date for launching the LEADER programme;

4. to note progress towards finalising the EMFF FLAG Framework Agreement;

5. to note the joint FLAG delivery arrangement between the Argyll and the Islands 
and Ayrshire FLAGs which will combine and become a joint FLAG; and

6. to note the potential for the current timeline to change and to delegate authority to 
the Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Leader/Policy Lead for Strategic Finance and the Policy Lead for Sustainable 
Economic Growth, to proceed with arrangements in relation to the launch of 
FLAG as necessary.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 6 July 2016, submitted)



8. RESPONSE TO CALL FOR EVIDENCE ON ENTERPRISE AND SKILLS REVIEW 

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with the 
proposed Council response to the Scottish Government Enterprise and Skills Review 
Call for Evidence. The specific agencies under review are Scottish Enterprise, 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise, Skills Development Scotland and the Scottish 
Funding Council.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. noted the content of the report; 

2. considered the high level principles articulated in the main paper and addressed 
in more detail in the proposed Argyll and Bute response; and

3. agreed to approve the Argyll and Bute Council response, as set out in Appendix 
A of the report, for submission to the Scottish Government by 15 August 2016.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 4 August 2016, submitted)

9. WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2016/17 

A report presenting the Winter Service Policy 2016/17 which remains in a similar 
format and covers a similar network to the Policy approved by Council in 2014 was 
considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed to approve the minor updates to:-

a) the 2016/17 Winter Maintenance Policy as detailed at Appendix 2 of the report; 
and

b) the Salt Use Reduction and Preservation of Stocks Protocol as detailed at 
Appendix 4 of the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated June 2016 and Winter Service Policy 2016/17, submitted)

10. BURIAL AND CREMATION POLICY 

A report presenting the management rules for burial grounds and the protocol for 
provision of cemetery and cremation services was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-



1. to approve changes to the Management rules for Burial Grounds as detailed at 
Appendix 1 of the report subject to the following further amendments

 Section 3, last paragraph highlighted in bold to be removed,

 Section 8, 1st paragraph the word “must” in first sentence to be replaced 
with “should normally”

 Section 8, paragraph highlighted in bold to be removed and replaced with 
“There will be a maximum of three interments per lair.  However, if ground 
conditions restrict this to a lesser number, lair owners will be advised at 
the time of the first interment”,

 Section 13, 1st paragraph “no upset” to be changed to read “no reasonable 
upset or disturbance”; and

2. to approve the protocol for provision of cemetery and cremation services as 
detailed at Appendix 2 of the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated June 2016; Management Rules for Burial Grounds, dated June 2016; and 
Protocol for Provision of Cemetery and Cremation Services, dated February 2016, 
submitted)

Councillor Aileen Morton left the meeting at this point.

11. FESTIVE LIGHTING 

Consideration was given to a report summarising the type and number of features of 
festive lighting in Argyll and Bute towns and villages together with the typical annual 
costs of carrying out repairs, testing, erecting and removal of the festive lighting.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the contents of the report;

2. that active community engagement is progressed to transfer festive lighting from 
the Council to the community by no later than 2018/19; and

3. to note that Officers will work towards providing as much detail as possible of the 
current situation to support the community engagement process.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated June 2016, submitted)

Councillor Dick Walsh left the meeting at this point.

* 12. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PAVEMENT CAFE LICENCE POLICY 



Consideration was given to a report providing an update on the implementation of 
the Pavement Café Licence policy.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the contents of the report;

2. to approve proactive engagement with the community to encourage further take 
up of licences; and

3. to recommend that the Policy and Resources Committee approve the waiving of 
the Pavement Café Licence fee for a further year.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated July 2016, submitted)

13. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN 

The Committee considered the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Service Work Plan as at August 2016.

Decision

The Committee noted the Work Plan.

(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Services Work Plan as at 
August 2016, submitted)


